
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

BY AND BETWEEN 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

AND 

STANLEY ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES 

TO 

PURCHASING CONTRACT 05-20 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 made and entered into as of the 27th day of 
May , 2022. by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

(hereinafter referred to as "Authority") and STANLEY ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES, (hereinafter 
referred to as "Contractor"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Contract dated October 1, 2019, Contractor agreed to provide Automatic 
Door Repair, Maintenance, and Upgrade Services at the Orlando International Airport, Orlando, 
Florida: and 

WHEREAS, the Contract provides Authority with thirty-six (36) months initial service and 
with the Authority having two (2) options to renew the term of the Contract for periods of one (1) 
year; and 

WHEREAS, Authority desires to exercise its first option to renew the term of the Contract 
for an additional period of one (1) year; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants 
herein contained, the parties hereby amend the Contract as follows: 

1. Renewal Term of the Contract. The term of the Contract shall be, and hereby is renewed 
and extended for a period of one (1) year, commencing effective as of October 1, 2022 and 
expiring September 30, 2023. 

2. Compensation. Authority shall pay to the Contractor during the renewal term of the 
Contract, upon satisfactory completion of the work required by the provisions of the Contract, the 
Unit Prices as shown on Attachment "A-1", First Renewal Option Prices. Compensation shall be 
paid pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract. 

3. Suit/Proceedings. The Contractor agrees that any suit or proceeding initiated for the 
purpose of interpreting or enforcing any provision of the Contract or any matter in connection 
therewith shall be brought only in a court of competent jurisdiction in Orange County, Florida, and 
Contractor waives any venue objection, including, but not limited to, any objection that a suit has 
been brought in an inconvenient forum. Contractor agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of the 
Florida courts and irrevocably agrees to accept service of process by U.S. mail. 

4. Public Entity Crimes Act. The Contractor acknowledges the following notice: "A person 
or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public 
entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, 
may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public 

05-20 Amendment No. 1 




























